

CENTER FOR
Gender & Refugee
STUDIES

Amicus Brief Filed by CGRS in *I-J-*

Overview of the Attached Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Amicus Curiae	1
Question Presented	1
Statement of Selected Facts	2
I. The Sande Society and the Soweï in Sierra Leone.	2
II. Ms. XXXXXXXX was forcibly subjected to FGC.	4
III. Ms. XXXXXXXX attempted to escape the Soweï.	5
IV. Ms. XXXXXXXX was forced to perform FGC.	7
V. Doctor Denise Michultka testified that Ms. XXXXXXXX suffers from post-traumatic stress disorder because of her forced participation in FGC.	8
VI. Doctor Mariane Ferme testified that Ms. XXXXXXXX reasonably feared death for not complying with the Soweï’s orders that she perform FGC.	10
Decision of the Immigration Judge	11
Argument	12
I. The IJ correctly concluded that Ms. XXXXXXXX did not participate in persecution, because her actions did not satisfy the nexus requirement of the “persecutor of others” bar.	12
A. There is no evidence that the young woman on whom the FGC was performed was a member of a “particular social group.”	12
B. Ms. XXXXXXXX performed FGC because she was forced to and not because she was motivated to act by the young woman’s membership in a particular social group.	13
1. Ms. XXXXXXXX is not a “persecutor of others,” because she did not intend to harm the young woman on account of the woman’s characteristic or belief.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Provisions of the INA that mirror the language of the “persecutor of others” bar also support the conclusion that Ms. XXXXXXXX is not a “persecutor of others.”	16
C. The government relies on the wrong legal standard.	18
II. The circumstances under which Ms. XXXXXXXX was forced to perform the FGC preclude applying the “persecutor of others” bar, because she did not voluntarily assist in persecution.	20
III. International law does not support application of the “persecutor of others” bar to Ms. XXXXXXXX’s case.	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bah v. Ashcroft</i> , 341 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Chang v. INS</i> , 119 F.3d 1055 (3d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1, 126 S. Ct. 2437 (2006)	20
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981)	18
<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 258 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2001)	21, 22, 23
<i>In re A-H</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 774 (BIA 2005)	20
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	25, 26
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	17
<i>Kulle v. INS</i> , 825 F.2d 1188 (7th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Lie v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 530 (3d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Lukwago v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Maikovskis v. INS</i> , 773 F.2d 435 (2d Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 439 (BIA 1987)	17
<i>Matter of Hernandez</i> , A72-717-694 (BIA July 19, 2002)	22
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1996)	12, 13
<i>Matter of Laipenieks</i> , 18 I&N Dec. 433 (BIA 1983), <i>rev'd</i> , 750 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Matter of McMullen</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 90 (BIA 1984)	14
<i>Matter of Rodriguez-Majano</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 811 (BIA 1988)	passim
<i>Miranda-Alvarado v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 505 (2006)	passim
<i>Moreno v. Canada (Minister of Employment & Educ.)</i> , No. A-746-91 (Can. Ct. App. Sept. 14, 1993)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>RRT Reference</i> : N96/12101 (Nov. 25, 1996)	27
<i>United States v. Breyer</i> , 829 F. Supp. 773 (E.D. Pa. 1993), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part</i> , 41 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Osidach</i> , 513 F. Supp. 51 (E.D. Pa. 1981)	19
<i>Vukmirovic v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2004)	14, 15, 18
<i>Xie v. INS</i> , 434 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006)	23, 24

Statutes

Immigration and Nationality Act (“INA”)	
INA §101(a)(42)(A), 8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(42)(A)	16, 17
INA §208(b)(1)(B)(i), 8 U.S.C. §1158(b)(1)(B)(i)	17
INA §208(b)(2)(A), 8 U.S.C. §1158(b)(2)(A)	1, 12, 13, 15, 29
INA §241(b)(3), 8 U.S.C. §1231(b)(3)	1, 12, 13
Displaced Persons Act, 8 U.S.C. §1451(a)	18
Holtzman Amendment, 8 U.S.C. §1251(a)(19)	18, 19

Treaties & International Materials

Article 1(F) of the United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259	25
<i>Guidelines on International Protection: Application of the Exclusion Clauses: Article 1F of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , 15 Int’l J. of Refugee L. 492 (2003) (“U.N. Guidelines”)	26, 27, 28
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> (Geneva 1992) (“U.N. Handbook”)	25, 26, 28

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 96-256, at 4 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 141	25
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Other Authorities

J. Hathaway, <i>The Law of Refugee Status</i> 218 (Toronto: Butterworths 1991)	27
